

October 24, 2022

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center P.O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UE 410 – In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, Application Regarding Amortization of Boardman Deferral

Dear Filing Center:

On behalf of Portland General Electric Company, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board, and Alliance of Western Energy Consumers enclosed for electronic filing today in the above-captioned docket are the following:

- Motion to Admit Stipulation;
- Declaration in Support of Joint Testimony of Jaki Ferchland;
- Partial Stipulation; and
- Joint Testimony and Exhibits in Support of Stipulation.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Kim Burton

Assistant General Counsel III

Kim Burton

KM: dm Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UE 410

In the Matter of:

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Application Regarding Amortization of Boardman Referral.

MOTION TO ADMIT FIRST STIPULATON AND JOINT TESTIMONY

Portland General Electric Company (PGE), the Staff of the Public Utility Commission (Staff), the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board (CUB), and the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers (AWEC) (jointly, the "Stipulating Parties") reached an agreement that resolved some of the pending issues in UE 410. The First Stipulation resolves issues in UE 410 concerning the treatment of 2021 Boardman related deferred amounts, however, treatment for 2020 is still a contested issue.

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(7), PGE hereby moves to admit into the record in this proceeding the Partial Stipulation, dated October 24, 2022. PGE also moves that the following Joint Testimony in support of the First Stipulation be admitted into the record as evidence in this proceeding:

Stipulating Parties' Exhibits	Description
100	Joint Testimony in Support of First
	Stipulation of:
	John Fox, OPUC Staff
	Will Gehrke, CUB
	Bradley G. Mullens, AWEC
	Jaki Ferchland, PGE
101	First Stipulation

The declaration of Jaki Ferchland in support of the testimony is attached hereto. The Stipulating Parties support this motion.

DATED this 24th day of October, 2022.

Respectfully submitted, Kim Burton

Kim S. Burton

Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301 Portland, Oregon 97204 (573) 356-9688 (mobile)

Email: kim.burton@pgn.com